

S181627
B211127

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

AUG 10 2010

Frederick K. Onirich Clerk
Deputy

IN THE
SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

DAWN DIAZ,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

**JOSE CARCAMO and SUGAR TRANSPORT
OF THE NORTHWEST, LLC.,**

Defendants, Appellants, and Petitioners.

**AFTER DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL,
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION SIX**

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

**ROLAND WRINKLE — SBN 73237
GRASSINI & WRINKLE**

20750 Ventura Boulevard, Suite 221
Woodland Hills, CA 91364-6235
(818) 348-1717
mail@grassiniandwrinkle.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

S181627

B211127

IN THE
SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

DAWN DIAZ,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

**JOSE CARCAMO and SUGAR TRANSPORT
OF THE NORTHWEST, LLC.,**

Defendants, Appellants, and Petitioners.

AFTER DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL,
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION SIX

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

**ROLAND WRINKLE — SBN 73237
GRASSINI & WRINKLE**

20750 Ventura Boulevard, Suite 221
Woodland Hills, CA 91364-6235
(818) 348-1717

mail@grassiniandwrinkle.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
1. A TEETER-TOTTER ON WHICH PETITIONER ALLOWS ONLY ITSELF TO SIT	1
2. "ABSENT PROOF OF NEGLIGENT HIRING AND RETENTION, THE REQUIRED APPORTIONMENT OF FAULT WOULD HAVE BEEN IMPOSSIBLE."	2
3. STN SEEKS TO UNFAIRLY SHIFT ITS OWN 35% OF THE TOTAL FAULT TO ITS 100% FAULT-FREE VICTIM.....	4
4. PETITIONER'S "IDENTICAL AND COEXTENSIVE" ARGUMENT IS BASED ON THE MISASSUMPTION THAT WHAT IS BEING APPORTIONED IS CAUSATION AND NOT RELATIVE DEGREES OF FAULT.	5
5. DOES PETITIONER'S OWN 35% OF DIRECT, NEGLIGENCE- BASED, NON-VICARIOUS FAULT EVAPORATE INTO THE ETHER?	7
6. THAT THE COURT OF APPEAL "OVERRULED" AND "ABANDONED" <i>ARMENTA</i> IS RANK SOPHISTRY.	7
7. STN NEVER MADE THE REQUIRED PRE-TRIAL BINDING ADMISSION OF RESPONDEAT SUPERIOR LIABILITY.....	9
8. PETITIONER, BY THE HANDS OF ITS THREE PRIOR ATTORNEYS, MULTIPLY WAIVED, OR ARE ESTOPPED FROM ASSERTING, THE ISSUE PRESENTED HERE.....	10
FACTUAL STATEMENT	11
1. NEGLIGENT DRIVING	11
2. NEGLIGENT HIRING/RETENTION: "WE NEEDED TO HAVE BODIES TO WORK."	14

LEGAL DISCUSSION	15
I. PETITIONER IGNORES THE CONFLICTING PUBLIC POLICY CONCERNS THE TRIAL AND APPELLATE COURTS ATTEMPTED TO PROPERLY BALANCE.	15
A. STN CAN ONLY SEE ONE SIDE OF THE EQUATION.....	15
B. THE BALANCE STRUCK BELOW—A BALANCE PETITIONER SIMPLY IGNORES.....	16
1. As Recounted By The Court Of Appeal.....	16
a. Section 352 Balancing	17
b. The Lengthy Section 402 Hearing.....	17
c. Multiple and Repeated Limiting Instructions.....	17
d. The Exercise of Judicial Care In The Admission Of Such Evidence.	18
2. A Little Greater Detail As To The All-Day 402 Hearing, Jury Instructions, Admonitions And The Verdict Form, All Of Which Were Carefully Employed By The Trial Court... ..	18
II. <i>ARMENTA</i> DID NOT INVOLVE A DIRECTLY-NEGLIGENT EMPLOYER ASSERTING A PROP. 51 COMPARATIVE DEFENSE AGAINST A SECOND, NEGLIGENT DRIVER WHICH NECESSARILY REQUIRES AN EVALUATION OF THE EMPLOYER’S OWN FAULT.	21
A. THE “IMPOSSIBLE APPORTIONMENT”	21
B. IF A DEFENDANT STIPULATES TO LIABILITY AND ASSERTS THE COMPARATIVE FAULT OF THE PLAINTIFF, MAY IT EXCLUDE ALL EVIDENCE OF ITS OWN NEGLIGENCE? OF COURSE NOT.	24

III. PETITIONER’S “IDENTICAL AND COEXTENSIVE” ARGUMENT IS BASED ON THE MISASSUMPTION THAT WHAT IS BEING APPORTIONED IS CAUSATION AND NOT RELATIVE DEGREES OF FAULT	25
A. PETITIONER’S “IDENTICAL AND COEXTENSIVE” ARGUMENT IS BASED ON THE ASSUMPTION THAT THE TRIER OF FACT IS APPORTIONING CAUSATION AND NOT OF FAULT	25
B. THIS COURT ADOPTED A SYSTEM OF PURE COMPARATIVE FAULT — NOT PURE COMPARATIVE CAUSATION	28
IV. CAN WE ALL AGREE ON THIS: AN EMPLOYER’S LIABILITY FOR NEGLIGENT ENTRUSTMENT, HIRING, AND/OR RETENTION IS DIRECT, AND NOT VICARIOUS, LIABILITY?	31
A. NEGLIGENT HIRING/RETENTION IS DIRECT LIABILITY.....	31
B. THE FACT THAT THE NEGLIGENT HIRING CLAIM IS CONDITIONAL ON NEGLIGENT DRIVING DOES NOT CONVERT IT FROM DIRECT TO VICARIOUS AND MAKE THE LIABILITY “IDENTICAL AND COEXTENSIVE.”	34
V. THE COURT OF APPEAL OPINION WAS BASED ON THE TRIAL COURT’S PROPER BALANCING OF “IMPOSSIBILITY OF APPORTIONMENT” VERSUS “LIKELIHOOD OF PREJUDICE”—NOT UPON A DISPOSITIVE DISTINCTION BETWEEN NEGLIGENT ENTRUSTMENT AND NEGLIGENT HIRING/RETENTION.	37
VI. PETITIONER’S FACTUAL CLAIM OF REVERSIBLE PREJUDICE CANNOT SURVIVE A READING OF THE SPECIAL VERDICT.	40
VII. PETITIONER, MULTIPLY AND PREJUDICIALLY (i.e., UNFAIRLY) FAILED TO PRESERVE THE <i>ARMENTA</i> ISSUE AND FORFEITED ITS RIGHT TO RAISE IT.	42
A. STN NEVER MADE THE REQUISITE PRE-TRIAL BINDING ADMISSION OF RESPONDEAT SUPERIOR LIABILITY.....	42
1. The Binding Pretrial Stipulation Requirement.....	42

2. The Record Reflects The Requisite Stipulation Coming In The Middle Of The Trial.....	43
3. Petitioner Stands The Discovery Act On Its Head By Claiming That Its Answer To The Form Interrogatory Regarding Permissive Use Constitutes A Binding Admission Of Respondeat Superior Liability.	44
B. THE <i>ARMENTA</i> ISSUE WAS NOT PRESERVED; PETITIONER PREJUDICIALLY AND INEXPLICABLY DELAYED RAISING IT UNTIL THE MIDDLE OF TRIAL.....	46
1. Procedural History.....	46
2. Defendant's Unexcused and Prejudicial Delay Runs Afoul of <i>Las Palmas</i>	44
3. Petitioner STN Is Precluded From Seeking A New Trial Because Of Its Failure To Comply With Evidence Code Section 353.	45
4. By Not Requesting Bifurcation Of The Claim For Negligent Driving, Defendant STN Is Estopped From Asserting Any Argument It Might Have Had On Negligent Hiring/Retention.	48
VIII. OTHER JURISDICTIONS	49
A. A CAUTIONARY NOTE AND AT LEAST SOME LEVEL OF INSIGHT	49
B. WHAT IS OUT THERE SUBSTANTIVELY	50
CONCLUSION	53
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PAGE

<i>Abbott Ford, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 858	16
<i>American Motorcycle Assn. v. Superior Court</i> (1978) 20 Cal.3d 589	28, 29, 53
<i>Armenta v. Churchill</i> (1954) 42 Cal.2d 448	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bayer-Bel v. Litovsky</i> (2008) 159 Cal.App.4th 396	32
<i>Bruck v. Jim Walter Corp.</i> (Ala. 1985) 470 So.2d 1141.....	51
<i>Camargo v. Tjaarda Dairy</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 1235	33, 34, 35
<i>City and County of San Francisco v. Cobra Solutions, Inc.</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 839	2
<i>Clark v. Stewart</i> (Ohio 1933) 126 Ohio St. 263, 185 N.E. 71	51
<i>Cook v. Greyhound Lines, Inc.</i> (D. Minn 1994) 847 F. Supp. 725	51
<i>DaFonte v. Up-Right, Inc.</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 593	3, 4, 23, 53
<i>Delfino v. Agilent Technologies, Inc.</i> (2006) 145 Cal.App.4th 790	32
<i>Duncan v. Cessna Aircraft Co.</i> (1984) 665 S.W.2d 414.....	31
<i>Far West Financial Corp v. D & S Co.</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 796	32

<i>Gant v. L.U. Transpor, Inc.</i> (Ill.Ct.App. 2002) 331 Ill.App.3d 924, 770 N.E.2d 1155	51, 52
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Hopkins</i> (Tx. 1977) 548 S.W. 2d 344.....	31
<i>Hahn v. Mirda</i> (2007) 147 Cal.App.4th 740	40
<i>Hilen v. Hays</i> (Ky. 1984) 673 SW 2d 713.....	31
<i>Jeld-Wen, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 131 Cal.App.4th 853	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kelly v. New West Federal Savings</i> (1996) 49 Cal.App.4th 659	45
<i>Kennedy v. City of Sawyer</i> (Kan. 1980) 228 Kan.439, 618 P.2d 788.....	31
<i>Kitzig v. Nordquist</i> (2000) 81 Cal.App.4th 1384	23
<i>Las Palmas Associates v. Las Palmas Center Associates</i> (1991) 235 Cal.App.3d 1220	10, 47, 49
<i>Li v. Yellow Cab Co.</i> (1975) 13 Cal.3d 804	29, 53
<i>Lorio v. Cartwright</i> (N.D. Ill., 1991) 768 F.Supp. 658	52
<i>McHaffie v. Bunch</i> (Mo. 1995) 891 S.W. 2d 822.....	51
<i>Neff v. Davenport Packing Co.</i> (1971) 131 Ill.App.2d 791, 268 N.E.2d 574.....	52
<i>People v. Doolin</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 390	19

<i>People v. Kelly</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 763	19
<i>People v. Roldan</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 646	19
<i>Perin v. Peuler</i> (Mich. 1964) 373 Mich. 531, 130 N.W.2d 4.....	51
<i>Piscitelli v. Salesian Society</i> (2008) 166 Cal.App.4th 1	19
<i>Poplin v. Bestway Express</i> (M.D. Ala. 2003) 286 F. Supp.2d 1316	50
<i>Richards v. Owens-Illinois Inc.</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4th 985	29
<i>Roman Catholic Bishop v. Superior Court</i> (1996) 42 Cal.App.4th 1556	32
<i>Rosh v. Cave Imaging Systems, Inc.</i> (1994) 26 Cal.App.4th 1225	30
<i>Rufo v. Simpson</i> (2001) 86 Cal.App.4th 573	20
<i>Safeway Stores, Inc. v. Nest-Kart</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 322	29, 31
<i>Scott v. County of Los Angeles</i> (1994) 27 Cal.App.4th 125	29
<i>Snukal v. Flightways Mfg., Inc.</i> , (2000) 23 Cal.4th 754	42
<i>Soule v. General Motors Corp.</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 548	31
<i>Truman v. Vargas</i> (1969) 275 Cal.App.2d 976	31

<i>Tverberg v. Fillner Construction, Inc.</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 518	42
<i>Watson v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> (La., 1985) 469 So.2d 967.....	31

STATUTES

Proposition 51.....	<i>passim</i>	
Civil Code		
section 1431.2	23	
section 3294(b).....	36	
section 3295(a).....	47	
Evidence Code		
section 352	17	
section 353	10, 48	
section 353(a).....	48	
Federal Commercial Motor Vehicle Operation Act, 49 USCA sections 31301-31317.....		41
The Uniform Comparative Fault Act, 12 U.L.A. 41.....		30
Vehicle Code		
section 15200-15325	41	
Iowa Code Ann.		
section 685.3	30	
Ky. Ref. Stat. Ann.		
section 411-182	31	
Mich. Comp. Law		
section 600 - 6304(2)	31	
Wash. Rev. Code Ann.		
section 422.040	31	

CALIFORNIA STATE AND LOCAL RULES

California Rules of Court, Rule 8.528(c)..... 42

PRACTICE GUIDES

Haning, Flahavan et al., California Practice Guide: Personal Injury
(The Rutter Group 2009) paragraph 2:261, p. 2-69 23

CALIFORNIA JURY INSTRUCTIONS

CACI
406..... 30
5005..... 20
VF-402..... 30

SECONDARY SOURCES

Commercial Motor Vehicle Safety Program 41

2 Dobbs, The Law of Torts
section 333, p. 906 32

Heywood, A Dialogue Conteyning the Number in Effect of All the
Prouerbes in the Englishe Tongue.(1546)..... 21

Hume, An Enquiry Concerning Human Understanding (1910) 15

Powell, Submitting Theories of Respondeat Superior and Negligent
Entrustment/Hiring (1996) 61 Mo. L. Rev. 155 51
